by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in US dollors, EURO and GBP exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

id

e
n
tity

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
p

e
rfo

rm
a
n

c
e

S
e
n

io
r

m
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
re

v
ie

w
O

p
e
ra

tio
n

a
l

re
v
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

re

p
o

rts

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
sta

te
m

e
n

t a
n

d

n
o

te
s

132  |  Visaka Industries Limited Annual Report 2017-18  |  133

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

(ii)	 Sensitivity

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments and from foreign forward exchange contracts:

(H in lakhs)

Particulars Increase/(decrease)
in profit before tax

Increase/(decrease) in other
components of equity

31 March
2018

31 March
2017

31 March
2018

31 March
2017

Change in USD

1% increase  0.76  7.00  0.50  4.57

1% decrease  (0.76)  (7.00)  (0.50)  (4.57)

Change in EURO

1% increase  1.11  0.41  0.73  0.27

1% decrease (1.11)  (0.41)  (0.73)  (0.27)

Change in GBP

1% increase  0.14  -   0.09  -

1% decrease  (0.14)  -   (0.09)  -

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated
in US dollars, EURO and GBP, where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than US dollars, EURO and
GBP.

(iii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
change in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily
to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has certain debt obligations with floating

[…]

with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following item in accordance with Ind AS at the date of
transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:

	 	 -Investment in equity instruments carried at Fair value through Profit and Loss.

	 	 -Impairment of financial asset based on expected credit loss model.

	 (ii)	 Classification and measurement of Financial Assets
Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the facts
and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

C.	 Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS ( as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016)

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.

The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

(H in lakhs)

Particulars Notes  As at 31 March 2017  As at 1 April 2016

 Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
transition

to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

 Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
transition

to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

I. ASSETS

Non-current Assets

(a) Property, plant and
   equipment

  32,568.25  -   32,568.25  29,401.12  -   29,401.12

(b) Capital work-In-progress  1,170.44  -   1,170.44  409.16  -   409.16

(c) Intangible assets  115.56  -   115.56  9.27  -   9.27

(d) Financial assets

Investments  -   -   -   1,009.19  -   1,009.19

Other financial assets  93.45  -   93.45  71.23  -   71.23

(e) Other non-current assets  1,512.20  -   1,512.20  2,569.41  -   2,569.41

Current Assets

(a) Inventories  19,601.70  -   19,601.70  23,203.72  -   23,203.72

(b) Financial assets

   (i)  Trade receivables  15,014.75  -   15,014.75  14,022.96  14,022.96

   (ii) Cash and cash
	   equivalents

 3,592.39  -   3,592.39  7,294.04  -   7,294.04

   (iii) Other bank balances  237.81  -   237.81  207.79  -   207.79

   (iv) Loans  279.00  -   279.00  407.00  -   407.00

   (v) Other financial assets  360.88  -   360.88  347.54  -   347.54

(c) Current tax assets (net)  4.00  -   4.00  169.46  -   169.46

(d) Other current assets  1,483.81  -   1,483.81  1,974.23  -   1,974.23

Total assets  76,034.24  -   76,034.24  81,096.12  -   81,096.12

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

id

e
n
tity

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
p

e
rfo

rm
a
n

c
e

S
e
n

io
r

m
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
re

v
ie

w
O

p
e
ra

tio
n

a
l

re
v
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

re

p
o

rts

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
sta

te
m

e
n

t a
n

d

n
o

te
s

144  |  Visaka Industries Limited Annual Report 2017-18  |  145

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

(H in lakhs)

Particulars Notes  As at 31 March 2017  As at 1 April 2016

 Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
transition

to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

 Previous
GAAP*

 Effect of
transition

to Ind AS

 As per Ind AS
balance sheet

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

(a) Equity share capital  1,592.07 -  1,592.07  1,592.07  -   1,592.07

(b) Other equity  37,194.48  470.10  37,664.58  33,114.10  818.06  33,932.16

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings 1  7,858.35  (181.08)  7,677.27  5,366.88  (141.68)  5,225.20

   (ii) Other financial
	   liabilities

 26.02  -   26.02  24.88  -   24.88

(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 2  2,134.46  (296.44)  1,838.02  2,222.60  (294.10)  1,928.50

Current Liabilities

(a) Financial liabilities

   (i) Borrowings  10,584.82  -   10,584.82  24,578.50  -   24,578.50

   (ii) Trade payables  5,613.29  -   5,613.29  4,565.45  -   4,565.45

   (iii) Other financial
	   liabilities

3  7,135.92  7.42  7,143.34  5,731.16  -   5,731.16

(b) Other current liabilities  3,561.34  -   3,561.34  3,379.15  -   3,379.15

(c) Provisions 7  333.49  -   333.49  521.33  (382.28)  139.05

(d) Current tax liabilities (net)  -   -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL  76,034.24  -   76,034.24  81,096.12  -   81,096.12

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017
(H in lakhs)

Particulars Notes  Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

I.  Revenue from operations 4,5  96,673.17  8,882.57  1,05,555.74

II. Other Income 1  376.89  194.34  571.23

III.Total Revenue (I + II)  97,050.06  9,076.91  1,06,126.97

IV. Expenses:

Cost of materials consumed  49,690.15  -   49,690.15

Excise duty 5  -   9,499.22  9,499.22

Purchases of Stock-in-trade  109.21  -   109.21

Changes in inventories of finished goods and
work in progress

 (254.21)  -   (254.21)

   Employee benefits expense 6  7,740.71  (250.42)  7,490.29

   Finance costs 1  1,804.87  154.94  1,959.81

   Depreciation and amortization expense  3,407.62  -   3,407.62

   Other expenses 3,4  27,912.03  (609.23)  27,302.80

   Total Expenses  90,410.38  8,794.51  99,204.89

V. Profit before tax (III - IV)  6,639.68  282.40  6,922.08

VI. Tax expense:

   (1) Current tax  2,647.44  86.67  2,734.11

   (2) Deferred tax 2  (88.14)  (2.34)  (90.48)

VII. Profit for the period (V-VI)  4,080.38  198.07  4,278.45

VIII. Other Comprehensive Income

Items that will not be reclassified to statement
of profit and loss

a) Remeasurement of defined employee benefit
plans

6,9  -   (250.42)  (250.42)

b) Income tax relating to item (a) above  -   86.67  86.67

Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)  -   (163.75)  (163.75)

IX. Total Comprehensive Income for the year  4,080.38  34.32  4,114.70

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

id

e
n
tity

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
p

e
rfo

rm
a
n

c
e

S
e
n

io
r

m
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t
re

v
ie

w
O

p
e
ra

tio
n

a
l

re
v
ie

w
S

ta
tu

to
ry

re

p
o

rts

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
sta

te
m

e
n

t a
n

d

n
o

te
s

146  |  Visaka Industries Limited Annual Report 2017-18  |  147

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016
(H in lakhs)

Particulars  Notes  31 March 2017 1 April 2016

Total equity (shareholder's funds) as per previous GAAP  38,786.55  34,706.17

Adjustments

Proposed dividend including corporate dividend tax  7  -   382.28

Impact on deferred tax on account of Ind AS adjustments  2  296.44  294.10

Fair valuation of forward contracts  3  (7.42)  -

Fair valuation of government grants  1  181.08  141.68

Total adjustments  470.10  818.06

Total equity as per Ind AS  39,256.65  35,524.23

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017
(H in lakhs)

Particulars  Notes  31 March 2017

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  4,080.38

Adjustments

Fair valuation of forward contracts 3  (7.42)

Fair valuation of government grants 1  39.40

Impact on deferred tax on account of Ind AS adjustments 2  2.34

Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS  4,114.70

Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2017
(H in lakhs)

Particulars Notes  Previous GAAP*  Adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities   14,947.20  324.38  15,271.58

Net cash flow from investing activities   (6,161.78)  (30.02)  (6,191.80)

Net cash flow from financing activities   (12,457.05)  (324.38)  (12,781.43)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents

10  (3,671.63)  (30.02)  (3,701.65)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2016  7,501.83  (207.79)  7,294.04

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2017   3,830.20  (237.81)  3,592.39

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

Notes to the financial statements (contd.)

D.	 Notes to first-time adoption:

1) 	 Borrowings
	 The benefit of a government loan at below current market rate of interest is treated as a government grant. The loan is

recognised and measured in accordance with Ind AS 109. The benefit of the below market rate of interest is measured
as the difference between the initial carrying value of the loan determined in accordance with Ind AS 109 (at Fair
Value) and the proceeds received. Government grant is recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the